## **George W. Slater**

( - 20 Jan 1935)

**Slater.** On Sunday, January 20, 1935, at his residence, 640 South Carolina avenue southeast, George W., the beloved husband of Emma Slater (nee Feldvoss). Remains resting at the Lee funeral home, Fourth street and Massachusetts avenue northeast, where services will be held on Wednesday, January 23, at 11 a.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.



GEORGE W. SLATER, Treasurer of Central Armature Works, Inc., and vice president of the American Building Association, who died Sunday at his residence, 640 South Carolina avenue southeast. He was 65 years old. Funeral services will be held tomorrow at 11 a.m. at the Lee undertaking chapel, followed by burial in Congressional Cemetery.

## *The Evening Star, January 21, 1935, p. B4* **George W. Slater Dies At Home Here**

George W. Slater, treasurer of Central Armature Works, Inc. and vice president of the American Building Association, died yesterday at his home, 640 South Carolina avenue southeast.

Born in Fitchburg, Mass., February 22, 1868, he had lived in Washington since 1890 first employed in the supervising staff of the gun carriage shop of the Navy Yard here for 22 years.

In 1912 he became treasurer of the American Building Association, becoming treasurer of the Central Armature Works, Inc., in 1919. He was also a member of the board of directors of the National Capital Bank and a member of the Washington Board of Trade.

Past commander of Orient Commandery, F.A.A.M., he was a member of St. John's Lodge, No. 11, Naval Chapter, the Royal Arch, Almas Temple and the Universal Craftsmen Council of Engineers No. 22.

His widow, Mrs. Emma Feldvoss Slater; a son, George A. Slater; a sister and a brother survive. Funeral services will be held at the Lee Funeral chapel Wednesday at 11 a.m., followed by burial in Congressional Cemetery.